For example, a 10 % error in τb2 can move the PNR by 3–
4 years.

The sensitivity of SCB and PNR to the noise amplitudes is
small, with largest values found for the multiplicative noise
amplitude σT 2 that is responsible for most of the spread of
the temperature distribution. Increasing noise amplitudes de-
creases the SCB, in accordance with the expectation that
larger climate uncertainty leads to tighter constraints.

It is useful to remember that the stochastic formulation
of our model is designed with the explicit purpose to incor-
porate parameter uncertainty in a natural way via the noise
term, without having to make specific assumptions on the
uncertainties of individual parameters.

Earth Syst. Dynam., 9, 1085–1095, 2018 www.earth-syst-dynam.net/9/1085/2018/

M. Aengenheyster et al.: The point of no return for climate action 1093

Table 5. Sensitivity of the safe carbon budget (SCB) and point of no return (PNR) to selected parameter variations. Values as difference
in GtC (SCB) and number of years (PNR) relative to the undisturbed value (top row). The PNR values all refer to the EM scenario. First and
second numbers give 10% parameter decrease and increase, respectively.

SCB PNR

Tmax,β 1.5 K, 0.95 1.5 K, 0.67 2.0 K, 0.67 1.5 K, 0.95 1.5 K, 0.67 2.0 K, 0.67

undisturbed 69 198 424 2022 2034 2051

µ1 3, −3 8, −8 16, −17 1, 0 0, −1 2, −1
µ2 1, −1 2, −3 5, −8 0, 0 0, 0 1, 0
τ1 4, −3 4, −4 4, −6 1, 0 0, −1 1, 0
τ2 4, −4 6, −6 8, −11 1, 0 0, −1 1, 0
A 56, −45 73, −59 104, −86 5, −4 6, −5 8, −6
b1 12, −12 19, −19 27, −28 1, −1 1, −2 2, −2
b2 32, −28 37, −33 54, −49 3, −3 3, −3 4, −3
τb1 12, −12 19, −18 27, −28 2, −1 1, −2 3, −1
τb2 38, −33 38, −34 55, −50 4, −3 3, −3 4, −3
σT 2 10, −10 0, 0 −1, −2 2, −1 0, 0 0, 0

4 Summary, discussion and conclusions

We have developed a novel stochastic state-space model
(SSSM) to accurately capture the basic statistical properties
(mean and variance) of the CMIP5 RCP ensemble, allow-
ing us to study warming probabilities as a function of emis-
sions. It represents an alternative to the approach that con-
tains stochasticity in the parameters rather than the state. Al-
though the model is highly idealized, it captures simulations
of both temperature and carbon responses to RCP emission
scenarios quite well.

A weakness of the SSSM is the simulation of tempera-
ture trajectories beyond 2100 and for high-emission scenar-